The Highland Licensing Committee Agenda 5
ltem

Meeting — 16 June 2015 Report HLC/048/15
No

Applications for the Grant or Renewal of Licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Legal Manager

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or
renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of Applicant Type of Licence Current Status

Helmsdale and District Public Entertainment—  Awaiting satisfactory gas,

Community Association  Helmsdale Community electric and insurance
Centre and Grounds certificates and response

from Environmental Health

John Robertson Private Hire Operator Awaiting vehicle
registration

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of Applicant Type of Licence Current Status

Charles Horne Public Entertainment Awaiting additional
information from
applicants

John Donald Taxi Driver Awaiting outcome of

Mackintosh medical examination



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

John Fraser

Jackie Mcintosh

Morag Barton

Highland Council
Messrs Robertson
Partnership

Paul David Harrison

Qammar Bashir

Taste of China

Wee Highland Outside
Catering

Corryn Dickie

Martyn Johnston Ireland
Angus Hughes

Charles Horne

Beyond Events
Presents Ltd.

Ross James Miller
Ross James Miller

Stephanie Jayne
Mackenzie

Garry James Peter
Tyronney

Paul Stevens

Abernethy Highland
Games Association

Taxi Operator

PEL

Clune Farm, Dores IV2
6DP

Street Trader

Boat Hire Whin Park,
Inverness

PEL

‘Calvine’, Tomich, Beauly
Taxi Driver

Late Hours Catering
Akz Inverness, 32A
Church Street

Late Hours Catering
4 Charleston Court,
Inverness

Street Trader

Street Trader
Metal Dealer
Boat Hire

PEL

Funfair at Bught Park,
Invernes

Temporary Public
Entertainment
Aviemore Stopover, Dell
of Rothiemurchus,
Aviemore

Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Street Trader
Renewal of Public
Entertainment — The

Playing Field,
Nethybridge

Applicant to present
vehicle for inspection
Awaiting additional
information from
applicants
Awaiting additional
information from
applicants
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting additional
information from
applicants

Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant



3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Malthurst Ltd

Extreme Events Europe
Ltd
Ben Davis

Newtonmore Highland
Games

Renewal of Late Hours
Catering — Malthurst
Aviemore Service
Station, Grampian Road,
Aviemore

Temporary Public
Entertainment Licence —
Nairn Showfield,
Inverness Road, Nairn
Grant of Taxi Driver

Renewal of Public
Entertainment — The
Eilan, Newtonmore

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of Applicant
Arnisdale and Loch
Hourn Community

Association
Cotswold Outdoor

Treslaig Hall Committee
Scorpion GB Ltd
John Mackenzie

Robert Allison
Highlife Highland

Highlife Highland

Highlife Highland

Peppermint Beauly
Salon

Type of Licence

Public Entertainment —
The Ceilidh House,
Arnisdale

Knife Dealer Licence —
102 High Street, Fort
William

Public Entertainment —
Treslaig Village Hall,
Treslaig, By Fort William
Market Operator — Airds
Crossing, Fort William
PHC Driver Licence
Taxi Driver Licence
Public Entertainment
Licence — Black Isle
Leisure Centre

Public Entertainment
Licence — Fortrose Town
Hall

Public Entertainment
Licence — Fortrose
Community Theatre
Skin Piercing or
Tattooing Licence

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses &
documentation from
applicant

Applicant to re-sit Taxi
Knowledge Test
Awaiting consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant

Current Status

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting Certificate of
Compliance

Awaiting consultee
responses and
certificate of compliance
Awaiting Certificate of
Compliance

Awaiting response
Awaiting response
Awaiting certification

Awaiting certification
and response

Awaiting certification
and response

Awaiting certification



5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation
has been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be
determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Designation: Legal Manager
Author: Alaisdair H Mackenzie
Date: 2 June 2015

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982



