The Highland Licensing Committee

Meeting – 16 June 2015

Agenda Item	5
Report No	HLC/048/15

Applications for the Grant or Renewal of Licences Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Legal Manager

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0 Background

- 1.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **1.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

2.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
2.1	Helmsdale and District Community Association	Public Entertainment – Helmsdale Community Centre and Grounds	Awaiting satisfactory gas, electric and insurance certificates and response from Environmental Health
2.2	John Robertson	Private Hire Operator	Awaiting vehicle registration

3.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
3.1	Charles Horne	Public Entertainment	Awaiting additional information from applicants
3.2	John Donald Mackintosh	Taxi Driver	Awaiting outcome of medical examination

3.3	John Fraser	Taxi Operator	Applicant to present vehicle for inspection
3.4	Jackie Mcintosh	PEL Clune Farm, Dores IV2 6DP	Awaiting additional information from applicants
3.5	Morag Barton	Street Trader	Awaiting additional information from applicants
3.6	Highland Council	Boat Hire Whin Park, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
3.7	Messrs Robertson Partnership	PEL 'Calvine', Tomich, Beauly	Awaiting consultee responses
3.8	Paul David Harrison	Taxi Driver	Awaiting consultee responses
3.9	Qammar Bashir	Late Hours Catering Akz Inverness, 32A Church Street	Awaiting consultee responses
3.10	Taste of China	Late Hours Catering 4 Charleston Court, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
3.11	Wee Highland Outside Catering	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
3.12	Corryn Dickie	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
3.13	Martyn Johnston Ireland	Metal Dealer	Awaiting consultee responses
3.14	Angus Hughes	Boat Hire	Awaiting consultee responses
3.15	Charles Horne	PEL Funfair at Bught Park, Invernes	Awaiting consultee responses
3.16	Beyond Events Presents Ltd.	Temporary Public Entertainment Aviemore Stopover, Dell of Rothiemurchus, Aviemore	Awaiting additional information from applicants
3.17	Ross James Miller	Taxi Driver	Awaiting consultee responses
3.18	Ross James Miller	Taxi Operator	Awaiting consultee responses
3.19	Stephanie Jayne Mackenzie	Taxi Driver	Awaiting consultee responses
3.20	Garry James Peter Tyronney	Taxi Driver	Awaiting consultee responses
3.21	Paul Stevens	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
3.22	Abernethy Highland Games Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment – The Playing Field, Nethybridge	Awaiting consultee responses and documentation from applicant

3.23	Malthurst Ltd	Renewal of Late Hours Catering – Malthurst Aviemore Service Station, Grampian Road, Aviemore	Awaiting consultee responses
3.24	Extreme Events Europe Ltd	Temporary Public Entertainment Licence – Nairn Showfield, Inverness Road, Nairn	Awaiting consultee responses & documentation from applicant
3.25	Ben Davis	Grant of Taxi Driver	Applicant to re-sit Taxi Knowledge Test
3.26	Newtonmore Highland Games	Renewal of Public Entertainment – The Eilan, Newtonmore	Awaiting consultee responses and documentation from applicant

4.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
4.1	Arnisdale and Loch Hourn Community Association	Public Entertainment – The Ceilidh House, Arnisdale	Awaiting consultee responses
4.2	Cotswold Outdoor	Knife Dealer Licence – 102 High Street, Fort William	Awaiting Certificate of Compliance
4.3	Treslaig Hall Committee	Public Entertainment – Treslaig Village Hall, Treslaig, By Fort William	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
4.4	Scorpion GB Ltd	Market Operator – Airds Crossing, Fort William	Awaiting Certificate of Compliance
4.5	John Mackenzie	PHC Driver Licence	Awaiting response
4.6	Robert Allison	Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting response
4.7	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment Licence – Black Isle Leisure Centre	Awaiting certification
4.8	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment Licence – Fortrose Town Hall	Awaiting certification and response
4.9	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment Licence – Fortrose Community Theatre	Awaiting certification and response
4.10	Peppermint Beauly Salon	Skin Piercing or Tattooing Licence	Awaiting certification

5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:

- (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
- (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Designation: Legal Manager

Author: Alaisdair H Mackenzie

Date: 2 June 2015

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982